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NOTIFICATIONS BY HEADS OF DEPARTMENTS, ETC.

TAMIL NADU STATE ELECTION COMMISSION, CHENNAI-600 106.

[ELECTIONS - ORDINARY ELECTIONS - DECEMBER 2019 - RURAL LOCAL BODIES - DISTRICT 
PANCHAYAT WARD MEMBER ELECTIONS - NAME OF THE ELECTED CANDIDATES - PUBLISHED.]

(S.O.No.1/2021/TNSEC/PE-I) 

No. VI(2)/39(a)/2021.

In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-rule (1) of rule 69 of the Tamil Nadu Panchayats (Elections) Rules, 1995, 
the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission hereby publish the names of the duly elected candidates as mentioned in column 
(3) of the Table given below in respect of the District Panchayat and Ward number in the corresponding entries in columns 
(1) and (2) thereof, respectively, during the Ordinary Elections held in the month of December, 2019.

Tඐඍ Tඉඊඔඍ

Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Ariyalur 1 S. Ambika

2 R. Ramachandran

3 P. Nallamuthu

4 P. Kulakkodi

5 R. Vasanthamani

6 P. Chandrasekar

7 K. Shakiladevi

8 S. Ashokan

9 V. Rajendran
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Ariyalur 10 M. Anbazhagan

11 S. Dhanaselvi

12 J. Geetha

Coimbatore 1 R. Sangeetha

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

P.T. Kandasamy

T.K. Amul Kanthasamy

U. Abinaya

S. Karthik

D. Saravanakumar

A. Santhimathy

M. Gopalsamy

T.C. Pradeep

D. Vidhya

M. Rajan

R. Radhamani

K. Radhaveni

A. Kaleeswari

J. Ramyakumari

P.C. Sakthivel

K. Valarmathi

Cuddalore 1 R. Kalyani

2 A. Tamilselvi

3 S. Dhayanithi

4 S. Muthukrishnan

5 M. Sundhari

6 T. Thenmozhi

7 R. Nirmala

8 K. Jeganathan

9 G. Perumal

10 K. Manamahizhsundhari

11 R. Chitra

12 R. Shanmugasundaram

13 P. Tamilarasi

14 S. Raghuraman

15 G. Manonmani

16 S. Rajeswari
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Cuddalore 17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

C. Sakthivinayagam

P. Subramanian

R. Selvi

A. Selvi

P.C. Navaneethakrishnan

M.S. Kandasamy

R.V. Mahalakshmi

B. Riswanaparveen

K. Thirumaran

K. Kalarani

R. Chandravarnam

S. Anbukkarasi

K.T.R. Rajalakshmi

Dharmapuri 1 S. Kavitha

2 V. Kandhasamy

3 M. Deepa

4 K. Kaveri

5 K. Kutti

6 N. Selvaraj

7 C.V. Madhu

8 S. Madhu

9 P. Kumar

10 M. Saraswathi

11 S. Sathya

12 K.S. Saravanan

13 K. Dhanapal

14 M. Yasodha

15 R. Sangeetha

16 S. Sarala

17 S. Poongodi

18 G. Thamaraiselvan

Dindigul 1 S. Krishnasamy

2 K. Ponraj

3 P. Sakunthala

4 P. Tamilselvi
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Dindigul 5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

S. Meenakshi

P. Dhandayutham

M. Tamaraiselvi

S. Subbulakshmi

P. Sangeetha

M. Nageswari

V. Chandramohan

A. Arokya Sudha Selvi

S. Parameswari

R. Murugan

M. Lalitha

K. Chinnagounder

17 M. Parvathi

18 K. Vijayan

19 R. Padmavathy

20 M. Baskaran

21 N. Kanikumar

22 P. Raja

23 R. Nagarani

Erode 1 M. Maheswari

2 T. Prabakaran

3 K.S. Shanmugavel

4 S. Mohanasundaram

5 M. Velusamy

6 K. Navamani

7 P. Muthulakshmi

8 M. Thangaraj

9 E. Gowsalyadevi

10 P. Anuradha

11 T. Sivakami

12 S. Sivakami

13 K. Viswanathan

14 P. Selvasundari

15 A.V. Balakrishnan

16 S. Tamilselvan
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Erode 17 A.K. Palanisamy

18 P. Yuvarekha

19 R. Kasthuri

Kanniyakumari 1 B. Ambili

Y. Selinmary

M. Parameswaran

K. Louis

P.R. Rajesh Babu

C. Jobi

T. Sharmila Anjel

S. Merliandru Doss

T. Sivakumar

M. Johnsilin Vijila

E. Neelaperumal

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

Karur 1 T. Karthik

2 M. Alamelu

3 K. Sivanantham

4 M. S. Kannadasan

5 T. Thenmozhi

6 P. Vasantha

7 T. Nandinidevi

8 N. Muthukumar

9 S. Thiruvika

10 V. Nallamuthu

11 P. Indra

12 R. Ramesh

Krishnagiri 1 P. Palanisamy

2 N. Kumar (a) Rajkumar

3 M. Mamtha

4 M. Anitha

5 T. Ravikumar

6 M. Boothattiappa

7 K. Vimala

8 S. Sheik Rasheeth
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Krishnagiri 9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

V. Venkatachalam (a) Babu

C. Lakshmi

G. Sasikala

Jaya

M.C. Chithra

T. Kalaiarasi

P. Valli

S. Palani

K. Sangeetha

N. Manimegalai Nagarajan

S. Vidhya

S. Sankar

B. Kathiravan

S. Moorthy

S. Rathinammal

Madurai 1 R. Kasimayan

2 J. Akila

3 J. Muthupandi

4 R. Geetha

5 A. Rajalakshmi

6 G. Rajarajan

7 B. Raji

8 S. Nehrupandian

9 A. Jeyalakshmi

10 M. Chithradevi

11 T. Muthuraman

12 M. Sudhakaran

13 A. Thangam

14 T. Santha

15 S. Selvamani

16 P. Iyyappan

17 T. Sathyameenakshi

18 K. Lakshmipathi Rajan

19 K. Suriyakala

20 R. Vadivelmurugan

21 R. Bhuvaneswari

22 S. Krithika

23 B. Vasantha



 TAMIL  NADU  GOVERNMENT  GAZETTE  EXTRAORDINARY 7

Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Nagapattinam 1 B. Vijayabharathi

2 R. Sumathi

3 S. Anandan

4 T. Vijeswaran

5 N. Ilayaperumal

6 S. Suresh

7 C. Kumarasamy

8 T. Vennila

R. Thulasireka

A. Rabia Narkees Banu

S. Uma Maheswari

R. Vijaya

Ajitha R

V. Saraboji

S. Ganesan

V. Selvi

E. Gowsalya

T. Ilavarasi

V. Chozhan

V. Subbaian

E. Thileeban

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21
Namakkal 1 S. Senthil

2 P. Kanaga

3 C.R. Chellappan

4 E. Sugirtha

5 S. Arulselvi

6 P.R. Sundaram

7 P. Rajendran

8 S. Vadivelan

9 S. Prakash

10 A. Rajathi

11 M. Senthilkumar

12 R. Saratha

13 V. Prema

14 K. Inbathamilarasi

15 N. Rudhradevi

16 S. Vimala

17 S. Thavamani
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Perambalur 1 C. Baskar

J. Mahadevi

M. Muthamilselvi

A. Karunanithi

C. Rajendran

V. Devaki

S. Mathiyalagan

K. Arulselvi

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Pudukottai 1 R.K. Sivasami

2 T. Santhi

3 T. Selvam

4 N. Stalin

5 B. Vijaya

6 E.S. Rajendran

7 K. Shanmugam

8 T. Jayalakshmi

9 A. Thangaiah

10 S. Rajeswari

11 M. Meenakshi

12 S. Pandian

13 K. Manikandan

14 C. Usha

15 T. Uma Maheswari

16 S. Gowsalya

17 S. Kalaivani

18 K. Backiyalakshmi

19 M. Saridha

20 Y. J. Kansool Mahariba

21 R. Subramanian

22 K. Ramanathan

Ramanathapuram 1 U. Thisaiveeran

2 B. Jegatheeswari

3 N. Usharani

4 A. Kaliammal

5 P. Karpagavalli
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Ramanathapuram 6 K. Eswari

S. Murugesan

A. Govindammal

P. Navajothi

V. Vasudevan

P. Sasikumar

V. Velusamy

R. Selvi

K. Karthigeswari

K. Adhithan

K. Kavitha Kathiresan

A. Ravichandra Ramavanni

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

Salem 1 M. Savithri

2 C.K. Kandasamy

3 R. Revathi

4 A. Chandrasekaran

5 K. Annamalai

6 M. Vasanthi

7 K. Pushparani

8 R. Mallika

9 S. Alagiri

10 R. Mani

11 K. Chinnusamy

12 A. Rajendran

13 M. Samboornam

14 R. Santhamani

15 P. Thenmozhi

16 S.S.R. Palanisamy

17 K.A. Matheswaran

18 K. Kamala

19 K. Geetha

20 M.S. Thillaikkarasi

21 R. Kalaiselvi

22 R. Jeyanthi

23 M. Kalaiselvi
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Salem 24 M. Thangamani

25 V. Meena

26 D. Nallammal

27 K. Chandralekha

28 P. Elangovan

29 V. Raja

Sivagangai 1 M. Baskaran
(name changed as Pon.Manibaskaran)

2 A. Mathivanan

3 R. Ravi

4 L. Manjeri

5 P. Radha

6 R. Sundararajan

7 P. Senthilkumar

8 A. Saraswathi

9 S. Stella

10 T. Gomathi

11 K. B. Ramasamy

12 A. Backiyalakshmi

13 M. Karuppiah

14 A.S. Marimuthu

15 S. Arockia Santha Rani

16 S. Mageswari

Thanjavur 1 B. Balaguru

2 C. Ilavarasi

3 G.K.M. Raja

4 S. Saravanan

5 C. Sankar

6 J. Murali

7 K. Muthuselvam

8 G. Thamaraiselvan

9 M. Fathimajohn

10 C. Venkatasami

11 K. Porutselvi

12 J. Parimalam
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Thanjavur 13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

T. Udayan

P. Usha

B. Vinubalan

S. Ambika

S. Kannabiran

K. Sumathi

A. Suba

T. Sagunthala

21 K. Viji

22 V. Thirugnanasambandham

23 G. Sendamarai

24 S. Vijayalakshmi

25 P. Ranjitham

26 A. Moorthi

27 N. Ilakkia

28 K. Swathi

The Nilgiris 1 M.M. Hanifa

2 M. Pon Dhose

3 Sasikala

4 R. Vanaja

5 Rajan

6 R. Meena

Theni 1 K. Pritha

2 M. Chandrasekaran

3 A. Eswari

4 P. Rajapandian

5 K.K. Pandian

6 M. Valarmathi

7 N. Vasantha

8 U. Allidevi

9 M. Thamayanthi

10 A. Ilamvazhuthi

Tiruvallur 1 S. Santhi Priya

2 S. Vijayakumari

3 A. Hemavathi
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Tiruvallur 4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

J. Pandurengan

G. Kumar

G. Sudhakar

M. Chitra

M. Sarathammal

S. Ramajeyam

D. Desarani

T. Arunram

G. Uma Maheswari

13 D. Devi

14 K. Geetha

15 M. Ammini

16 D. Thennagam (a) Thennavan

17 K.U. Sivasankari

18 S. Saraswathi

19 G. Indira

20 M. Sathishkumar

21 E. Dhineshkumar

22 D. Dhesingh

23 A.G. Ravi

24 S. Sakthivel

Thiruvannamalai 1 S. Muthu

2 N. Sujatha

3 T. Poongodi

4 K. Aruna

5 R. Gowri

6 M. Murugesan

7 S. Parvathi

8 S. Dheivamani

9 P. Subramani

10 P. Rani

11 A. Govindarasan

12 N. Nandhini

13 M. Pattammal

14 K. R. Thavamani
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Thiruvannamalai 15 R. Manokaran

K. Aravindan

S. Selvam

K. Ambika

E. Nithiyapriya

M. Thangam

J. Thilagavathi

E. Kasthuri

V. Pushpa

R. Sagadevan

R. Bharathi

S. Senthilkumar

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27 R. Sagunthala

28 V. Muthumaran

29 V. Sathiya

30 V. Divya

31 L. Saravanan

32 A.S. Arumugam

33 M. Gnanasoundari

34 K. Santhi

Tiruchirappalli 1 C. Deepa

2 M. Thamayanthi

3 T. Rajendran

4 S. Krishnamoorthy

5 K. Sundararasan

6 T. Ravichandran

7 T. Kiruthika

8 G. Ramesh

9 K. Jeyalakshmi

10 B. Balavinothini

11 K. Krishnakumari

12 C. Valarmathi

13 S. Kannan

14 S. Deepa

15 R. Athinayaki
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Tiruchirappalli 16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

K.S.M. Karunanithi

S. Savariammal

K. Backiyalakshmi

R. Saravanakumar

M. Selvaraj

S. Thekkamalar

A. Balasubramani

M.C. Sivakumar

M.R. Rajmohan

 Tiruvarur 1 D. Santhi

2 S. Pappa Subramanian

3 K. Subramanian

4 J. Mohammed Udhuman

5 A.N.R. Panneerselvam

6 R. Kaliaperumal

7 J. Rajeswari

8 S. Rani

9 S. Sangeetha

10 K. Shoba

12 P. Karunagaran

13 G. Balasubramanian

14 K. Sujatha

15 Kalaivani Mohan

16 E. Manjula

17 M. Amutha

18 S. Thamayanthi

 Tiruppur 1 A. Seethalakshmi

2 P. Sivakami

3 M. Saminathan

4 R. Kannammal

5 K. Sakthivel

6 M. Palanichamy

7 S. Rajendran

8 L. Jeyanthi

9 T. Sivabalakrishnan
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Tiruppur 10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

J. Karpagam

T. Ranjitham

K. Banumathi

P. Sathyabama

S. Pandian

E. Lathapriya

G. Malarvizhi

G. Janarthanan

 Thoothukudi 1 K. Gnanagurusamy

2 A. Michel Navamani

3 S. Natarajan

4 T. Thangamariyammal

5 R. Sathya

6 K. Priya

7 K. Chandrasekar

8 S. Devaraj

9 R. Arunkumar

10 P. Selvakumar

11 N. Balasaraswathi

12 S. Azhagesan

13 S. Petchiyammal

14 S. Thangakani

15 A. Brammasakthi

16 J. Jesi Ponrani

17 S. Deva Vinnarasi

Virudhunagar 1 K. Mahalakshmi

2 M. Vasanthi

3 S. Ganesan

4 K. Velrani (a) Umalakshmi

5 R. Subashini

6 K. Narmatha

7 K. A. Matcharaja

8 C. Nagarajan

9 T. Balachandar

10 M. Bhuvana
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Name of the
District Panchayat to which he/

she is elected as Member

Ward No. to which
elected as Member

Name of the candidate duly elected
as Member

Thiru/Tmt./Selvi

(1) (2) (3)

Virudhunagar 11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

T. Tamilvanan

A. Bharathidhasan

B. Bose

R. Sivakumar

S. Muthuselvi

K. Velmurugan

M. Mahalakshmi

N. Malathi

R. Seeniammal

K. Indira

(By Order of the Tamil Nadu State Election Commission)

Chennai-600 106, K. BALASUBRAMANIAM,
1st April 2021.  Secretary,
 Tamil Nadu State Election Commission
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